

**COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS**

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: April 26, 2018 9:49 PM  
FILING ID: F2B72B39E24FA  
CASE NUMBER: 2017CA1852

Appeal from:  
Douglas County District Court

District Court Judge: The Honorable Paul A.  
King

District Court Case Number: 2016CV30834

In the Case Of:  
Sharon Nelson, an individual,  
Appellee,

v.

The County of Douglas, a municipality; and  
Kristin Lanier, an individual,  
Appellants.

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Court of Appeals Case Number:  
2017CA1852

**Filing Party:**

Bret Beattie (#39805)  
Alexandra Bellanti (#47910)  
The Bret Beattie Law Firm, L.L.C.  
7200 South Alton Way, Suite A-120  
Centennial, CO 80112  
Tel: (720) 708-3275  
Fax: (720) 708-3268  
E-mail: [bret@bretbeattielawfirm.com](mailto:bret@bretbeattielawfirm.com)  
[abellanti@bretbeattielawfirm.com](mailto:abellanti@bretbeattielawfirm.com)  
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**ANSWER BRIEF**

**C.A.R. 32(h) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**C.A.R. 32(h) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1**

**III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ..... 1**

**IV. ARGUMENTS ..... 4**

**a. As a Matter of Statutory Interpretation, a “Snowplow” Can Be a “Motor Vehicle” as Defined in the UMVL, and by Adoption, the CGIA.....4**

**i. Standard of Review ..... 4**

**ii. Statement of Preservation .....5**

**iii. The CGIA Waiver Provision at Issue is Expressly Limited to “Motor Vehicles” as Defined by the UMVL..... 6**

**1. The Purpose and Intent of the CGIA .....6**

**2. The Motor Vehicle Exception to Governmental Immunity ..... 7**

**iv. A “Snowplow” can be a “Motor Vehicle” Under the Plain Language of the UMVL ..... 8**

**1. While the UMVL Differentiates Between “Vehicles” and “Motor Vehicles,” Such Distinction is Not Dispositive in this Case..... 8**

**2. A “Snowplow” Can be Both a “Vehicle” and a “Motor Vehicle” Under the UMVL ..... 10**

**3. Construing “Snowplow” and a “Motor Vehicle” as Mutually Exclusive is Not Consistent with the Statutory Scheme and Intent of the CGIA ..... 12**

v. Herrera is Dispositive in this Case .....	14
b. The Trial Court did not Err in Finding Plaintiff Carried her Burden of Proof at the <i>Trinity</i> Hearing Establishing that the County’s Snowplow is a “Motor Vehicle” as Defined by the UMVL, and by Adoption, the CGIA .....	17
i. Standard of Review .....	17
ii. Statement of Preservation.....	18
iii. Plaintiff has Carried Her Burden to Establish Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	18
1. Evidence Presented at the Trial Court Establishes that the County’s Snowplow was Primarily Designed for Travel on the Public Highways .....	19
2. The Evidence Presented to the Trial Court Establishes that the County’s Snowplow was Generally and Commonly Used to Transport People and Property Over the Public Highways .....	21
3. The County’s Snowplow is Not Special Mobile Machinery .....	23
iv. <i>Roper</i> is Dispositive in this Case .....	24
c. Plaintiff-Appellee Should Be Entitled to Attorney’s Fees for this Appeal .....	25
V. CONCLUSION .....	26
Certificate of Service .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City &amp; Cty. of Denver v. Crandall</i> , 161 P.3d 627, 632–33 (Colo. 2007) .....	17
<i>Devora v. Strodman</i> , 282 P.3d 528, 531 (Colo.App.2012) .....	4
<i>Henderson v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 300 P.3d 977, 978, (Colo.App.2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrera v. City &amp; Cnty. Of Denver</i> , 221 P.3d 423 (Colo.App.2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingold v. AIMCO/Bluffs, L.L.C. Apartments</i> , 59 P.3d 116, 125 (Colo.2007) .....	5, 18
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443, 453 (Colo. 2001) .....	6
<i>People v. Blehm</i> , 983 P.2d 779, 788 (Colo. 1999) .....	4, 5, 17, 18
<i>Roper v. Carneal</i> , 411 P.3d 889, 891 (Colo.App.2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Springer v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 13 P.3d 794, 798 (Colo. 2000) .....	6,
<i>Tidwell v. Bevan Properties, Ltd.</i> , 262 P.3d 964, 969 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	26
<i>Tidwell ex rel. Tidwell v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 83 P.3d 75, 86 (Colo. 2003) .....	19
<i>Young v. Brighton Sch. Dist. 27J</i> , 352 P.3d 571, 576 (Colo.2014) .....	<i>passim</i>

### Colorado Statutes

C.R.S. §13-17-104(4) .....	3,
C.R.S. §24-10-106 .....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 42-1-102 .....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. §42-1-102(6) .....	2, 12, 14

C.R.S. §42-1-102(7) .....	2, 12
C.R.S. §42-1-102(58) .....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. §42-1-102(91) .....	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. §42-1-102 (93.5)(a)(II) .....	10
C.R.S. §42-1-102(112) .....	<i>passim</i>
